
Notice of Meeting

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission
Tuesday 29 October 2019 at 6.30pm
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 21 October 2019

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jo Reeves on (01635) 519486
e-mail: joanna.reeves@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 29 
October 2019 (continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Lee Dillon, 
Alan Law (Chairman), Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, Garth Simpson 
and Martha Vickers (Vice-Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillors Jeremy Cottam, Carolyne Culver, Owen Jeffery, 
Tony Linden, Alan Macro, David Marsh, Claire Rowles, Joanne Stewart 
and Tony Vickers

Other Officers & 
Members invited:

Catalin Bogos (Performance and Risk Manager), Tandra Forster (Head 
of Adult Social Care) and Andy Sharp (Executive Director, People), 

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any),

2.   Minutes 7 - 14
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Commission held on 9 July 2019.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Petitions
Purpose: To consider any petitions requiring an Officer response.

5.   Actions from previous Minutes
To receive an update on actions following the previous Commission 
meeting.

6.   Commercialisation Group Terms of Reference and Work Programme 15 - 44
Purpose: To provide an opportunity to suggest items for the 
Commercialisation Group's forthcoming work programme following an 
update of the terms of reference.

7.   London Road Industrial Estate: Interim Task Group Report (Verbal) Verbal 
Report

Purpose: To report on the scrutiny review into the London Road Industrial 
Estate development.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 29 
October 2019 (continued)

8.   IT and Digital Transformation Capacity Task Group Terms of 
Reference

45 - 46

Purpose: To present for the Commission's approval the terms of 
reference for the IT and Digital Transformation Capacity Task Group.

Standing Items
9.   Key Accountable Performance 2019/20 - Quarter One 47 - 74

Purpose: To consider the quarter one outturns for the core business 
measures which monitor performance against the 2019/20 Council 
Performance Framework and in particular the timeliness of reviews of 
clients with ASC long term service.

10.   Corporate Programme 75 - 80
Purpose: To present the latest status of the Corporate Programme.

11.   West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 12 November 2019 to 29 
February 2020

81 - 84

Purpose: To advise the Commission of items to be considered by West 
Berkshire Council from 12 November 2019 to 29 February 2020 and 
decide whether to review any of the proposed items prior to the meeting 
indicated in the Plan.

12.   Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 85 - 86
Purpose: To receive new items and agree and prioritise the work 
programme of the Commission for the remainder of 2019/20.

Sarah Clarke
Head of Legal and Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Owen Jeffery (Substitute) (In 
place of Lee Dillon), Alan Law (Chairman), Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, Garth Simpson and 
Martha Vickers (Vice-Chairman)

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive), Emma Congerton (Housing Options Team Leader), Melanie Ellis (Chief 
Accountant), Gabrielle Esplin (Finance Manager (Capital and Treasury Management)), Gary 
Lugg (Head of Development & Planning), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor 
Hilary Cole (Executive Portfolio: Economic Development and Planning), Councillor Lynne 
Doherty (Executive Portfolio: Leader and Strategy, Communications) and Jo Reeves (Principal 
Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Lee Dillon

PART I

3. Minutes
Councillor Alan Law opened the meeting, the first held since the District Council Elections 
in May 2019, and welcomed new and returning Members to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission (OSMC). By way of brief background, Councillor Law 
explained that the OSMC’s two key functions were to look back and by doing so hold the 
Executive and the Council to account; and to be a critical friend to the Council looking 
forwards. 
The Work Programme, which would be discussed in more detail later in the meeting, was 
structured to cover three broad areas: Policy Effectiveness, Partnership Effectiveness 
and Corporate Effectiveness. 
Councillor Law also took the opportunity to direct Members to an e-mail received earlier 
in the day seeking approval for an urgent item to go to the Executive. He urged Members 
to respond to this. 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 9 April 2019 and 21 May 2019 were approved as 
true and correct records and signed by the Chairman.

4. Actions from previous Minutes
Stephen Chard reported that the London Road Industrial Estate Task Group would hold 
its first meeting on 25 July 2019. Councillors James Cole (Chairman), Jeff Brooks, Lee 
Dillon, Claire Rowles and Andy Williamson had been appointed to the Task Group. The 
main purpose of this first meeting would be a focus on the background and history 
connected to the redevelopment of the site. Future meeting dates and plans for those 
meetings would also be confirmed/discussed. 
Councillor Alan Law reported that the three recommendations of the Commission on the 
Adult Social Care overspend paper had been received by the Executive on 13 June 
2019. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 JULY 2019 - MINUTES

The first two recommendations had been accepted. The third recommendation, in 
respect of remodelling the budget for all services every four years, was on hold to allow 
the new Executive Director (Resources) to take a view once they had come into post.

5. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

6. Petitions
There were no petitions received at the meeting.

7. Items Called-in following the Executive on 13 June 2019
No items were called-in following the previous Executive meeting.

8. 2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance: Provisional Outturn
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the 2018/19 Revenue 
Financial Performance: Provisional Outturn. Melanie Ellis introduced the report which 
outlined that at Quarter One it became evident that a significant overspend was emerging 
in the Communities Directorate, most notably in Adult Social Care. The whole Council 
was tasked with putting mit
[...]
t with no local connection. Gary Lugg explained that help was still offered 
with accommodation, for at least one night, before they were helped to travel back to 
their own localities. 
Councillor Alan Law felt that this was an encouraging report that recognised progress 
made to date. Councillor Cole agreed, but was clear that this was work in progress with 
more work still to be done. 
Resolved that the report, and the outcomes of the HRA 2017 and RSI funding initiatives 
together with the approach to tackling homelessness and rough sleeping, be noted. 

11. West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 16 July 2019 to 31 October 2019
The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 7) for the 
period covering 16 July 2019 to 31 October 2019.
Councillor Jeff Brooks requested information on the timescales for the Refresh of the 
Procurement Strategy. Nick Carter advised that the report had been drafted and would 
form part of a wider piece on a strategic approach to commissioning (highlighted as a 
need in the Local Government Association Peer Review). There would be no issue with 
sharing the drafted document ahead of the broader report being published.
A report detailing the implementation of the strategic commissioning approach would be 
presented to the Executive in due course 
The Economic Development Strategy and Delivery Plan was scheduled for the Executive 
in October 2019. 
Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted.

12. Corporate Programme
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 12) concerning the Council’s 
Corporate Programme. Nick Carter advised that the items listed were transformational 
activities linked to the Council Strategy and important items from the Capital Programme. 
A RAG rating was used to indicate the progress of the projects. The Programme was due 
to be reviewed at the next meeting of the Corporate Programme and further work would 
be undertaken to ensure alignment with the Council Strategy Delivery Plan. Members 
were asked whether they would like any projects to be presented to the Commission for 
scrutiny.
Councillor Jeff Brooks stated that he would like the flexibility to add projects to the Work 
Programme mid-year. Councillor Alan Law felt that the Commission could consider doing 
so. 

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 JULY 2019 - MINUTES

Councillor Steve Masters asked how the new Environment Board, which was formed to 
handle the Climate Emergency declared by the Council, would fit in. Nick Carter advised 
that he would expect the Strategy to be produced first and subsequent projects to be 
added to the Programme as they were developed. 
Resolved that the Commission noted the Corporate Programme.

13. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
The Commission considered its work programme for 2019/20. Councillor Alan Law 
introduced the report which set out a list of topics suggested by Officers, including his 
own addition. He had discussed the topics with the Leaders form the Opposition and 
Minority Groups. While the Commission had additional resource, topics would need to be 
prioritised and align with the three strands identified by the Commission; corporate 
effectiveness, policy effectiveness and partnership effectiveness. Three suggestions had 
been received from the Vice-Chairman on behalf of the Opposition Group in respect of 
planning enforcement, Highwood Copse School and the school meals contract. Planning 
was outside of the Commission’s scope and Councillor Law requested further information 
on what outcomes might be achieved by a scrutiny review of the other two suggestions. 
Councillor Law set out an aspiration to develop a Work Programme of a dozen topics to 
cover 18-24 months including a few in-depth items. He also sought a balance between 
retrospective and proactive issues. He outlined six topics which had achieved a 
consensus:

1. London Road Industrial Estate: a task group had been established to conduct t
[...]
uding timescales to send out to Members for comment. There would be flexibility to 
add topics which arose throughout the year. He agreed that he would like the 
Commission to be better resourced and noted that 0.5fte was an improvement.
Resolved that the changes to the work programme be noted.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.40pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



West Berkshire Council OSMC 29 October 2019

Commercialisation Group - Summary Report
Committee considering 
report: Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission

Date of Committee: 01 October 2019
Portfolio Member: Councillor Jeff Cant
Date Head of Service 
agreed report (for 
Corporate Board)

N/A

Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 21 October 2019

Report Author: Andy Sharp
Forward Plan Ref: N/A

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report responds to the request from the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission for information in respect of the progress made by the 
Commercialisation Group, its work programme and future direction. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to: 

 Provide an assessment of the current position in respect of the work 
undertaken by the Commercialisation Group

 Provide an overview of the work programme for the Commercialisation 
Group for the period August 2018 through to May 2019

 Provide information in respect of the future leadership, focus and direction of 
the Commercial Board (revised name of the group) from November 2019 
onwards following consideration by Corporate Board and a light touch review 
of the group

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That OSMC note the content of this report and the proposals for the future work of 
the Commercial Board.

2.2 That Members of OSMC comment on the focus, direction and potential work 
programme for the revised Commercial Board.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: There are no direct financial implications as a result of this 

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2019 
 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Lee Dillon, Alan Law (Chairman), 
Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, Garth Simpson and Martha Vickers (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Nick Carter 
(Chief Executive), Andy Sharp (Executive Director (People)) and Jo Reeves (Principal Policy 
Officer) 
 

PART I 
 

14. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

15. Declarations of Interest 

During the discussion of item 10 – Corporate Programme, Councillor Lee Dillon declared 
a personal interest by virtue of the fact that he was employed by Sovereign Housing, with 
whom the Council was working on a Joint Venture. He declared that his role had no 
involvement with the Joint Venture and therefore he determined to remain and take part 
in the debate.  

16. Petitions 

There were no petitions received at the meeting. 

17. Actions from previous Minutes 

There were no actions outstanding from previous Commission meetings. 

18. Commercialisation Group Terms of Reference and Work Programme 

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which responded to their request 
for information in respect of the progress made by the Commercialisation Group, its work 
programme and future direction. 

Andy Sharp introduced the report which provided an assessment of the current position 
in respect of the work undertaken by the Commercialisation Group; an overview of the 
work programme for the Commercialisation Group for the period August 2018 through to 
May 2019 and information in respect of the future leadership, focus and direction of the 
Commercial Board (revised name of the group) from November 2019 onwards following 
consideration by Corporate Board and a light touch review of the group. 

Councillor Alan Law asked for the membership of the group and its initial goals. Andy 
Sharp advised that previously it was chaired by Paul Anstey, Head of Public Protection 
and Culture, and was attended by Sarah Clarke, Head of Legal Services, and June 
Graves, Head of Commissioning. Attendance from other services was variable. The 
Group’s initial goals had been to grow some income generation initiatives within the 
Council through the Lion’s Lair programme and delivering training to begin to instil a 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 29 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

culture of commercialisation. Nick Carter advised that some members of the Executive 
had also been on the group. 

Councillor James Cole queried whether any efforts had been made to establish expertise 
among Councillors; Andy Sharp advised that it had not but he took on board the 
suggestion.  

Councillor Lee Dillon asked how the Council’s traded services were reviewed and 
benchmarked against other authorities. Andy Sharp advised that the income generated 
vs the cost of delivery would be assessed in the New Year. It was difficult to benchmark 
because data collection was not uniform. Closer links to the Council’s Finance Team 
would be made to enable better understanding of existing commercial and traded 
arrangements across the organisation as over £7.5M of income from 54 different trading 
activities had been identified.  

In response to a request to report back to Members, Andy Sharp confirmed he could 
return to present to the Commission. Nick Carter highlighted that a recent review of the 
Council’s governance included the Commercial Board and could clarify any queries on 
reporting lines.  

Councillor James Cole highlighted the issue of resourcing and commented that it was 
futile pursuing commercial projects with no Marketing Officer. Nick Carter confirmed that 
the Council did have a Marketing Officer and noted that the Board had access to the 
Transformation Fund.  

Councillor Law agreed that the dedicated resource was quite small when there were 11 
potential projects. He noted that there was already a ‘red’ action included in appendix D 
relating to £100k of income generation and pressed the need to understand current 
activity. Andy Sharp offered reassurance that the refreshed terms of reference would 
enable the group to focus and ensure the value before embarking on projects.  

Councillor Martha Vickers noted that other Councils had assets from which they could 
generate income and West Berkshire’s were limited. She questioned the appropriateness 
of trading some services such as the Emotional Health Academy (EHA). Andy Sharp 
advised that services such as the EHA has dual strands and while a universal service 
was offered to those eligible, some elements could be sold, for example to other 
authorities. Councillor Steve Masters expressed concern that this could lead to a system 
whereby individuals not entitled to access the EHA freely could pay and be prioritised. 
Andy Sharp advised that the Council had been careful in how it set the EHA up. Nick 
Carter added that the EHA’s largest customer was schools and the resource was scaled 
to meet the demand. He noted the pressure on schools’ budgets effecting buy back of 
many of the Council’s traded services so managers needed to be clear on what resource 
was servicing the traded element of their services. The Council did not give preference to 
those who could buy support from the EHA.  

A discussion was held regarding the replicability of some of the Council’s traded services, 
therefore reducing demand from other local authorities.  

Councillor Masters commented that it appeared to be a lot of effort for a modest return; 
Nick Carter advised that many of the activities related to core business and where an 
opportunity to trade had been identified.  

Councillor Masters challenged certain activities such as the investment in the Routeguard 
app and questioned whether due diligence checks had been undertaken. The Council 
had spent £60k on app development over the last five years and Councillor Masters 
expressed the view that this was not the Council’s core business. He stated that Council 
officers already had high workloads and it was questionable to channel staff resource 
onto such projects which generated modest returns. Nick Carter advised that only a small 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 29 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

number of staff, usually at senior levels, were working on the Council’s transformational 
activities including commercialisation. Regarding the app development point, Nick Carter 
stated he did not know all the detail and would make enquiries regarding the business 
case. A balance needed to be found between enabling staff to bring forward their ideas 
and a strong business case. The internal governance review would ensure that a more 
robust approach to commercial projects was taken in future. 

Councillor Lee Dillon asked whether services which had statutory fees and charges such 
as planning were in the scope of the Commercial Group. Andy Sharp confirmed that 
those services’ fees and charges were on a cost recovery basis rather than income 
generation and so were not considered to be commercial activities.  

Councillor Law observed that over the fifteen months since the creation of the group 
there was a lot of activity but only now was a structure put in place. He had expected to 
see more information regarding the revenue achieved. Andy Sharp responded that the 
tracking with Finance was not yet in place and he wanted to ensure that income was not 
double counted.  

(Councillor Jeff Brooks joined the meeting at 7.20pm) 

Councillor Law further highlighted that the Joint Venture with Sovereign and the Council’s 
Commercial Property Investment activity sat outside the group which seemed illogical. 
Nick Carter advised that those activities predated the creation of the Commercial Board 
and had their own governance structures including Member oversight.  

Councillor Masters questioned the return achieved through property investment when it 
had been revealed at the recent meeting of the Executive that the return on investment 
for solar photovoltaic panels was 5%. He asked whether the Commercial Board would 
have the confidence to terminate projects which were not achieving the expected income 
in order to divert funding towards other projects. Nick Carter stated that the Executive 
were currently reviewing the Property Investment Strategy and highlighted that a project 
to establish a shared legal service with other authorities was terminated on the basis that 
the business case did not stand up. The Council had developed much more robust 
project management methodology which balanced the financial objectives with achieving 
better outcomes for residents.  

In response to a query from Councillor Dillon, Nick Carter agreed to confirm whether 
Opposition Members could attend the Property Investment Board. 

Councillor Law requested that Andy Sharp present an update report in twelve months 
time which listed what the Board had done, what revenue had been achieved and how 
this was tracked. 

Resolved that:  

(1) The Commission noted the report. 

(2) The Review of Internal Governance report would be circulated to members of the 
Commission. 

(3) Nick Carter would make enquiries regarding the business case and approvals for 
the Routeguard app.  

(4) Nick Carter would confirm whether Opposition Members could attend the Property 
Investment Board. 

(5) An item would be added to the Commission’s Work Programme for Andy Sharp to 
provide an update on Commercial Board after twelve months.  

19. London Road Industrial Estate: Interim Task Group Report (Verbal) 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 29 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

The Commission considered a verbal update (Agenda Item 7) concerning the progress of 
the London Road Industrial Estate Task Group. Councillor James Cole reported that the 
Task Group were keeping to the terms of reference which had been set by the 
Commission. The Task Group had met four times and received over 1000 pages of 
background material. The Audit Manager was now supporting the Task Group and the 
Head of Legal and Strategic Support was devoting far more time than originally intended. 
A chronology of the key decision points had been compiled and there were some gaps 
still to be filled. A further meeting would be held before the New Year to clarify the 
evidence, ahead of witness interviews in late January. The Task Group hoped to be able 
to report back to the Commission in February or March 2020. There would be lessons to 
learn from the case and it was clear that one such lesson, the need for more robust 
project management, had already been identified and implemented.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks agreed that the Task Group was not straying beyond its terms of 
reference and suggested that it may find evidence that project management was not 
sufficiently joined up. It had taken a couple of meetings to get going but he was sure that 
the Task Group would be able to provide the Council some constructive criticism.  

Councillor Alan Law noted that the main area of focus was the legal advice the Council 
received and how the Council acted upon that advice. Councillor Cole confirmed that the 
Task Group had not yet identified all the answers. 

Councillor Steve Masters asked whether former officers and Members could be invited to 
provide evidence. Councillor Cole advised that they could not be compelled to attend an 
interview and an invite list was being assembled. Councillor Masters further asked 
whether any external agencies would be interviewed. Councillor Law stated that all those 
interviewed should be able to provide evidence on the Council’s governance of the 
project.  

Councillor Law stated that he was willing to be called as a witness to provide evidence to 
the Task Group.  

Resolved that: the Commission noted the update. 

20. IT and Digital Transformation Capacity Task Group Terms of Reference 

The Commission considered the terms of reference (Agenda Item 8) for the IT and Digital 
Transformation Capacity Task Group.  

Councillor Lee Dillon suggested that in respect of point three, ‘resources’ be split to 
describe time and staffing.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks expressed the view that the Task Group should also consider 
digital inclusion and the customer experience.  

Councillors Tom Marino, Steve Masters and Peter Argyle were identified as the Members 
of the Task Group. Other Members would be invited to participate as required. The Task 
Group was scheduled to report back to the Commission in July 2020. 

Resolved that: the Terms of Reference for the IT and Digital Transformation Capacity 
Task Group were approved. 

21. Key Accountable Performance 2019/20 - Quarter One 

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 9) concerning the Council’s Key 
Accountable Performance at Quarter One. Work was being undertaken to finalise the 
Council Strategy Delivery Plan which would feed in targets to the quarterly performance 
framework. One measure was showing as red against the target, namely reviews of Adult 
Social Care clients receiving a long term service. Additional information had been 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 29 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

circulated which demonstrated a considerable improvement in performance as of 20 
October 2019. 

Councillor Alan Law stated that it was very unusual to receive a performance report 
which included no targets. Catalin Bogos advised that in this document, performance 
against core business measures were reported against targets carried forward from the 
previous year. 

Councillor James Cole queried the need for both tables relating to empty business 
properties on page 61 of the agenda; Catalin Bogos explained that they were provided 
for clarity. Councillor Cole suggested that graphs might better display the Council’s 
performance than the spreadsheets and asked for more information on point 7 on page 
58 which stated that 7/14 major ICT projects were behind schedule. Catalin Bogos 
agreed to provide more information.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks expressed the view that the information provided in the report was 
woolly and more information was required to provide a clearer picture of the Council’s 
performance. Catalin Bogos advised that more detail was provided in exceptions reports 
for any indicators with amber or red status. The purpose of the report was to provide a 
rounded view and was not intended to reproduce information discussed at Corporate 
Programme Board. Councillor Brooks stated that he was not comfortable that there was 
enough rigour.  

Nick Carter explained that the same targets as the previous year were being used until 
the major piece of work to produce the Council Strategy Delivery Plan was completed. 
The only indicator off track at present related to Adult Social Care reviews of clients 
receiving a long term service. The performance report in the main reported the Council’s 
business as usual activities whereas the Corporate Programme oversaw a number of 
transformation projects.  

Councillor Lee Dillon noted that previously it had been agreed that Members of the 
Commission would consider targets before they were agreed by the Executive. Councillor 
Law agreed that indicators should be considered proactively and stated that he would like 
a small Task Group to be compiled to review the draft Council Strategy Delivery Plan 
ahead of determination by the Executive.  

On the subject on Long Term Service reviews, Councillor Dillon stated that in future he 
would like the exception report to include a prediction of what level of performance could 
be expected through the mitigating actions taken, if not the original target. Catalin Bogos 
stated that amber was used to indicate where performance was off track but expected to 
meet the target by year end. He would amend the exception report template to include a 
prediction of how close performance could get to the target for red indicators.  

Councillor Dillon suggested that information on the size of empty business properties 
would be helpful and there was more of a relationship to the economy and Council’s 
income.  

Councillor Law stated that in future he would like to see the performance report quicker.  

Councillor Brooks sought to clarify whether Catalin Bogos’ role was to push Heads of 
Service to improve performance. Catalin Bogos advised that while resource in his team 
was limited his role did include pressing services and working with Heads of Service to 
clarify how performance issues would be addressed. He also made recommendations to 
the Executive to review issues in key areas. 

Resolved that: 

(1) The report was noted. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 29 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

(2) Catalin Bogos would provide additional information regarding Major ICT Projects. 

(3) Catalin Bogos to amend the exception report template to include a prediction of 
how close performance could get to the target for red indicators. 

22. Corporate Programme 

(Councillor Lee Dillon declared a personal interest in Agenda item 10 by virtue of the fact 
that he was employed by Sovereign Housing but his work had nothing to do with the Joint 
Venture. As his interest was personal and not prejudicial he was permitted to take part in 
the debate).  

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the Council’s 
Corporate Programme. 

Councillor Lee Dillon enquired why the project to roll out Solar photovoltaic panels was 
only a pilot when there was a strong national evidence base. Nick Carter advised that 
part of the project was to assess the feasibility before rolling out more widely. In response 
to a further question, Nick Carter agreed to identify what resource had been allocated to 
the project and circulate the information.  

Councillor Steve Masters asked for more information on the suggestion that solar panels 
could be rolled out more widely. Nick Carter advised that the Executive was looking at 
the Property Investment Strategy and he expected renewable energy to be part of the 
Council’s approach in the future. Not all of the £100m budget had been drawn down with 
around £63m spent to date. No decisions had yet been made on how to make best use 
of the remaining £37m.  

Councillor Dillon asked why the Joint Venture with Sovereign was showing as red. Nick 
Carter advised that some sickness absence in Sovereign had caused delay but the 
agreement was ready to be signed by the end of the year.  

Returning to the solar project, Councillor James Cole expressed surprise that it was not 
feasible to install panels on car parks. Nick Carter advised that while it was possible, it 
was restricted by cost in some cases.  

Nick Carter highlighted that further information on the IT projects was included in the 
Corporate Programme. He agreed to provide further information on the red projects.  

Councillor Law questioned the accuracy of the document when he knew the Local Plan 
was months behind schedule. Nick Carter advised that he reviewed the document once 
per month with officers and it would be corrected for the next meeting. 

Resolved that  

(1) The Corporate Programme was noted. 

(2) Nick Carter would circulate information regarding the Solar PV Project.  

(3) Nick Carter would circulate information on projects showing as red in the 
Corporate Programme. 

23. West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 12 November 2019 to 29 
February 2020 

The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11) for the 
period covering 12 November 2019 to 29 February 2020.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks asked whether he could see the final Economic Development 
Strategy ahead of its publication date on 11 December 2019. Nick Carter recommended 
that the request should be made to Councillor Hilary Cole as the Portfolio Holder.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 29 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Steve Masters queried the timescales for the Environment Strategy as he 
understood it would now be approved in February or March 2020. Jo Reeves reported 
that a new version of the Forward Plan would be released later in the week which 
reflected the updated timescales.  

Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted. 

24. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 

The Commission considered its Work Programme for 2019/20. 

The following changes to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work 
Programme were discussed and agreed: 

 Line 4, last column - date to be corrected to read ‘Pre decision by Council on 3 March 
2020’.  

 A small Task Group would be arranged to make comments on the draft Council 
Strategy Delivery Plan before the decision by the Executive on 19 December 2019. 
Councillors Alan Law, Jeff Brooks and Garth Simpson were appointed to the Task 
Group.  

 Councillors Steve Masters and Lee Dillon suggested items regarding the Council’s 
projects to address the Climate Emergency. Councillor Law requested that he be sent 
a request via email so he could consult the Vice-Chairman and officers before making 
a decision.  

Resolved that the changes to the Work Programme be noted. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.43pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


